

No. 82225-5

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CITY OF PORT ANGELES, Respondent,

v.

OUR WATER-OUR CHOICE and PROTECT OUR WATERS,
Petitioners,

v.

WASHINGTON DENTAL SERVICE FOUNDATION, LLC,
Respondent.

RESPONDENT CITY OF PORT ANGELES' ANSWER TO:

AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF INTERNATIONAL ACADEMY OF ORAL
MEDICINE AND TOXICOLOGY; OREGON CITIZENS NETWORK
FOR SAFE DRINKING WATER; FLUORIDE ACTION NETWORK;
WASHINGTON ACTION FOR SAFE WATER; WHIDBEY
ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION NETWORK; AUDREY ADAMS;
LINDA MARTIN; BILL OSMUNSON DDS, MPH;
GERALD H. SMITH MD; AND FLUORIDE CLASS ACTION

William E. Bloor, WSBA #4084
Port Angeles City Attorney
321 E. Fifth St./P.O. Box 1150
Port Angeles, WA 98362-0217
Attorney for Respondent
City of Port Angeles

CLERK

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER

10 FEB 10 PM 4:18

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ISSUES ADDRESSED 1

III. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

IV. LEGAL ARGUMENT 2

 A. The Initiatives Are Beyond the Scope of the Local Initiative Power Because They Address Administrative Subjects. 2

 B. The Initiatives Are Beyond the Scope of the Local Initiative Power Because Operation of the City’s Water Utility Was Granted Exclusively to the City’s Legislative Body. 7

 C. The Procedural Issues Raised By Amici Are Without Merit. 9

 1. The Trial Court Decision Was Not a Summary Judgment..... 9

 2. There Is No Federal Preemption..... 9

 3. Amici’s Request for Judicial Notice Should Be Denied..... 10

V. CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>City of Port Angeles v. Our Water-Our Choice</i> , 145 Wn. App. 869, 188 P.3d 533 (2008).....	2
<i>City of Seattle v. Yes For Seattle</i> , 122 Wn. App. 38, 93 P.3d 176 (2004), <u>review denied</u> , 153 Wn.2d 1228 (2005).....	8
<i>City of Sequim v. Malkasian</i> , 157 Wn.2d 251, 138 P.3d 943 (2006).....	7
<i>Clallam County Citizens v. City of Port Angeles</i> , 137 Wn. App. 214, 151 P.3d 1079 (2007).....	3
<i>Friends of Washington v. McFarland</i> , 159 Wn.2d 165, 149 P.3d 616 (2007).....	8
<i>Gustafson v. City of Lake Angelus</i> , 76 F.3d 778 (1996)	9
<i>Heider v. Seattle</i> , 100 Wn.2d 874, 675 P.2d 597 (1984).....	2
<i>Houser v. State</i> , 85 Wn.2d 803, 540 P.2d 412 (1975).....	11
<i>In re Marriage of Meredith</i> , 148 Wn. App. 887, 201 P.3d 1056 (2009).....	10
<i>Leonard v. Bothell</i> , 87 Wn.2d 847, 557 P.2d 1306 (1976).....	5, 6
<i>Priorities First v. City of Spokane</i> , 93 Wn. App. 406, 968 P.2d 431 (1998), <u>review denied</u> , 137 Wn.2d 1035 (1999).....	7
<i>Seattle Building and Constr. Trades Council v. City of Seattle</i> , 94 Wn.2d 740, 620 P.2d 82 (1980).....	2

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 300f(6)6
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(1)(A)6
42 U.S.C. § 300g-1(b)(11).....10
RCW Ch. 35.888
RCW § 35A.11.0207, 8
RCW § 35A.70.0708
RCW § 57.08.0124
WAC § 246-290-0105, 6
WAC § 246-290-0204
WAC § 246-290-2204, 5, 7
WAC § 246-290-4605, 7
WAC § 246-291-2304
